續經營實體，故委託投票安排已根據香
港會計師公會（「香港會計師公會」）頒佈
的會計指引第5號「共同控制合併的合併
會計處理」透過應用合併會計處理入賬
為共同控制實體的合併。因此，本集團
截至二零一九年及二零二零年六月三十
日止六個月的簡明綜合損益及其他全面
收益表、簡明綜合股本權益變動表及簡
明綜合現金流量表已包括永升集團財務
表現、股本權益變動及現金流量，猶如
於委託投票安排生效日期後，現時集團
架構於截至二零一九年及二零二零年六
月三十日止六個月或自相關實體各自的
註冊成立或成立日期起（以較短者為準）
已經存在。已重列本公司於二零一九年
十二月三十一日的簡明綜合財務報表，
以包括組成永升集團的公司的資產及負
債，猶如現時集團架構於二零一九年
十二月三十一日已經存在。

本集團與永升集團之間所有交易的影響
（不論於委託投票安排生效日期前後發
生）均於編製簡明綜合財務報表時予以抵
銷。

116 CIFI HOLDINGS (GROUP) CO. LTD. | INTERIM REPORT 2020

簡明綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. GROUP RESTRUCTURING AND BASIS OF
PREPARATION (Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under
common control (Continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the condensed consolidated

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income statement for the six

months ended 30 June 2019 by line items is as follows:

截至二零一九年
六月三十日
止六個月

共同控制實體
的業務合併

截至二零一九年
六月三十日
止六個月

Six months

ended 30 June

2019

Business

combination of

entities under

common control

Six months

ended 30 June

2019

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（原先呈列） （附註） （經重列）
(Originally

stated) (note) (Restated)

收入 Revenue 20,063,419 624,856 20,688,275

銷售及服務成本 Cost of sales and services (14,120,345) (497,411) (14,617,756)

毛利 Gross profit 5,943,074 127,445 6,070,519

其他收入、收益及虧損 Other income, gains and losses 291,308 17,377 308,685

投資物業公平值變動 Change in fair value of investment properties 630,129 – 630,129

營銷及市場推廣開支 Selling and marketing expenses (639,938) 58,199 (581,739)

行政開支 Administrative expenses (1,266,373) (81,511) (1,347,884)

應佔合營企業業績 Share of results of joint ventures 1,230,972 (95) 1,230,877

應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 581,450 (19,764) 561,686

融資成本 Finance costs (360,145) (728) (360,873)

除稅前利潤 Profit before taxation 6,410,477 100,923 6,511,400

所得稅開支 Income tax expense (1,997,320) (29,908) (2,027,228)

期內利潤 Profit for the period 4,413,157 71,015 4,484,172

其他全面開支： Other comprehensive expense:

不會重新分類至損益的項目： Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss:

按公平值計入其他全面收入的
股本工具投資公平值虧損

Fair value loss on investments in equity

instruments at FVTOCI (1,706) – (1,706)

有關不會重新分類的項目的
所得稅

Income tax relating to item that will

not be reclassified (2,625) – (2,625)

(4,331) – (4,331)

期內全面收入總額 Total comprehensive income for the period 4,408,826 71,015 4,479,841

1. 本集團重組及編製基準（續）

涉及共同控制實體的業務合併的合併會
計處理（續）
上述重列截至二零一九年六月三十日止
六個月的簡明綜合損益表及其他全面收
益表的影響按項目劃分如下：

117旭輝控股（集團）有限公司  |  二零二零年中期報告

1. 本集團重組及編製基準（續）

涉及共同控制實體的業務合併的合併會
計處理（續）
上述重列截至二零一九年六月三十日止
六個月的簡明綜合損益表及其他全面收
益表的影響按項目劃分如下：（續）

1. GROUP RESTRUCTURING AND BASIS OF
PREPARATION (Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under

common control (Continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the condensed consolidated

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months

ended 30 June 2019 by line items is as follows: (Continued)

截至二零一九年
六月三十日
止六個月

共同控制實體
的業務合併

截至二零一九年
六月三十日
止六個月

Six months

ended 30 June

2019

Business

combination of

entities under

common control

Six months

ended 30 June

2019

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（原先呈列） （附註） （經重列）
(Originally

stated) (note) (Restated)

以下各項應佔期內利潤： Profit for the period attributable to:

本公司股東權益 Equity owners of the Company 3,194,304 2,596 3,196,900

永久資本工具擁有人 Owners of perpetual capital instruments 108,783 – 108,783

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 1,110,070 68,419 1,178,489

4,413,157 71,015 4,484,172

以下各項應佔期內
全面收入總額：

Total comprehensive income for the

period attributable to:

本公司股東權益 Equity owners of the Company 3,189,973 2,596 3,192,569

永久資本工具擁有人 Owners of perpetual capital instruments 108,783 – 108,783

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 1,110,070 68,419 1,178,489

期內全面收入總額 Total comprehensive income for the period 4,408,826 71,015 4,479,841

每股盈利（人民幣元）： Earnings per share, in RMB:

基本 Basic 0.41 – 0.41

攤薄 Diluted 0.40 – 0.40

Note: The amounts included elimination of intragroup transactions relating to revenue, selling and
marketing expenses and administrative expenses.

附註：有關金額包括與銷售及營銷開支以及行政開支有
關的集團內公司交易對銷。

118 CIFI HOLDINGS (GROUP) CO. LTD. | INTERIM REPORT 2020

簡明綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. GROUP RESTRUCTURING AND BASIS OF
PREPARATION (Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under

common control (Continued)

The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2019 is as follows:

二零一九年
十二月三十一日

共同控制實體
的業務合併

二零一九年
十二月三十一日

31 December

2019

Business

combination of

entities under

common control

31 December

2019

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（經審核及
原先呈列） （附註） （經重列）

(Audited and

originally stated) (note) (Restated)

非流動資產 NON-CURRENT ASSETS

投資物業 Investment properties 17,635,222 50,814 17,686,036

使用權資產 Right-of-use assets 120,730 21,360 142,090

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 131,404 41,071 172,475

無形資產 Intangible assets – 100,600 100,600

商譽 Goodwill – 431,128 431,128

於聯營公司的權益 Interests in associates 8,266,161 (246,568) 8,019,593

於合營企業的權益 Interests in joint ventures 12,872,071 – 12,872,071

於物業項目的投資 Investments in property projects 417,688 – 417,688

按公平值計入損益的金融資產 Financial assets at FVTPL 526,458 – 526,458

按公平值計入其他全面收入的
股本工具

Equity instruments at FVTOCI

881,832 – 881,832

遞延稅項資產 Deferred taxation assets 1,746,615 11,832 1,758,447

預付物業、廠房及設備款項 Prepayment of property,

plant and equipment – 13,368 13,368

42,598,181 423,605 43,021,786

1. 本集團重組及編製基準（續）

涉及共同控制實體的業務合併的合併會
計處理（續）
重列截至二零一九年十二月三十一日簡
明綜合財務狀況表的影響如下：

119旭輝控股（集團）有限公司  |  二零二零年中期報告

1. 本集團重組及編製基準（續）

涉及共同控制實體的業務合併的合併會
計處理（續）
重列截至二零一九年十二月三十一日簡
明綜合財務狀況表的影響如下：（續）

二零一九年
十二月三十一日

共同控制實體
的業務合併

二零一九年
十二月三十一日

31 December

2019

Business

combination of

entities under

common control

31 December

2019

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（經審核及
原先呈列） （附註） （經重列）

(Audited and

originally stated) (note) (Restated)

流動資產 CURRENT ASSETS

持作出售物業 Properties held for sale 15,552,823 – 15,552,823

擬作出售的開發中物業 Properties under development for sale 115,202,723 – 115,202,723

應收賬款及其他應收款項、
按金及預付款項

Accounts and other receivables,

deposits and prepayments 24,191,554 405,241 24,596,795

應收非控股權益款項 Amounts due from non-controlling

interests 18,766,941 – 18,766,941

應收合營企業及聯營公司的
款項

Amounts due from joint ventures and

associates 36,569,805 – 36,569,805

持作出售物業土地
使用權按金

Deposits for land use rights for

properties held for sale 8,713,034 – 8,713,034

可收回稅項 Taxation recoverable 2,877,209 – 2,877,209

按公平值計入損益的金融資產 Financial assets at FVTPL 573,761 – 573,761

衍生金融工具 Derivative financial instruments 11,912 – 11,912

受限制銀行存款 Restricted bank deposits 388,695 43,000 431,695

銀行結餘及現金 Bank balances and cash 57,253,034 1,283,642 58,536,676

280,101,491 1,731,883 281,833,374

1. GROUP RESTRUCTURING AND BASIS OF
PREPARATION (Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under

common control (Continued)

The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2019 is as follows: (Continued)

120 CIFI HOLDINGS (GROUP) CO. LTD. | INTERIM REPORT 2020

簡明綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. GROUP RESTRUCTURING AND BASIS OF
PREPARATION (Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under

common control (Continued)

The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2019 is as follows: (Continued)

二零一九年
十二月三十一日

共同控制實體
的業務合併

二零一九年
十二月三十一日

31 December

2019

Business

combination of

entities under

common control

31 December

2019

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（經審核及
原先呈列） （附註） （經重列）

(Audited and

originally stated) (note) (Restated)

流動負債 CURRENT LIABILITIES

應付賬款及其他應付款項
以及應計開支

Accounts and other payables and

accrued charges 39,083,128 763,670 39,846,798

合約負債 Contract liabilities 54,195,700 269,382 54,465,082

應付非控股權益款項 Amounts due to non-controlling interests 16,447,941 – 16,447,941

應付合營企業及聯營公司的
款項

Amounts due to joint ventures and

associates 29,170,655 – 29,170,655

應付稅項 Taxation payable 9,642,604 70,102 9,712,706

租賃負債（於一年內到期） Lease liabilities – due within one year 58,598 7,972 66,570

銀行及其他借款
（於一年內到期）

Bank and other borrowings

– due within one year 13,941,253 – 13,941,253

優先票據（於一年內到期） Senior notes – due within one year 3,190,356 – 3,190,356

衍生金融工具 Derivative financial instruments 19,260 – 19,260

公司債券（於一年內到期） Corporate bonds – due within one year 4,006,799 – 4,006,799

169,756,294 1,111,126 170,867,420

流動資產淨值 NET CURRENT ASSETS 110,345,197 620,757 110,965,954

總資產減流動負債 TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 152,943,378 1,044,362 153,987,740

1. 本集團重組及編製基準（續）

涉及共同控制實體的業務合併的合併會
計處理（續）
重列截至二零一九年十二月三十一日簡
明綜合財務狀況表的影響如下：（續）

121旭輝控股（集團）有限公司  |  二零二零年中期報告

1. 本集團重組及編製基準（續）

涉及共同控制實體的業務合併的合併會
計處理（續）
重列截至二零一九年十二月三十一日簡
明綜合財務狀況表的影響如下：（續）

1. GROUP RESTRUCTURING AND BASIS OF
PREPARATION (Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under

common control (Continued)

The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2019 is as follows: (Continued)

二零一九年
十二月三十一日

共同控制實體
的業務合併

二零一九年
十二月三十一日

31 December

2019

Business

combination of

entities under

common control

31 December

2019

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（經審核及
原先呈列） （附註） （經重列）

(Audited and

originally stated) (note) (Restated)

資本及儲備 CAPITAL AND RESERVES

股本 Share capital 639,723 – 639,723

儲備 Reserves 29,525,577 34,037 29,559,614

本公司股東權益應佔
股本權益

Equity attributable to equity owners of

the Company 30,165,300 34,037 30,199,337

永久資本工具 Perpetual capital instruments 3,883,572 – 3,883,572

非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 33,166,711 947,325 34,114,036

股本權益總額 TOTAL EQUITY 67,215,583 981,362 68,196,945

非流動負債 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

租賃負債（於一年後到期） Lease liabilities – due after one year 58,941 13,218 72,159

銀行及其他借款
（於一年後到期）

Bank and other borrowings

– due after one year 51,140,979 – 51,140,979

優先票據（於一年後到期） Senior notes – due after one year 23,674,188 – 23,674,188

公司債券（於一年後到期） Corporate bonds – due after one year 7,744,996 – 7,744,996

遞延稅項負債 Deferred taxation liabilities 3,108,691 48,517 3,157,208

其他應付款項（於一年後到期） Other payables – due after one year – 1,265 1,265

85,727,795 63,000 85,790,795

152,943,378 1,044,362 153,987,740

Note: The amounts included elimination of intragroup balances relating to accounts receivables, contract
liabilities and other payables.

附註： 有關金額包括應收賬款、合約負債及其他應付款
項有關的集團內公司結餘對銷。

122 CIFI HOLDINGS (GROUP) CO. LTD. | INTERIM REPORT 2020

簡明綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the

historical cost basis, except for investment properties and certain financial

instruments which are measured at fair values.

Other than additional accounting policies resulting from application of